

No. 21-1039

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

---

MARK LEE DICKSON AND RIGHT TO LIFE EAST TEXAS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE AFIYA CENTER AND TEXAS EQUAL ACCESS FUND,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Fifth Court of Appeals, Dallas, Texas  
No. 05-20-00988-cv

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

THOMAS BREJCHA  
Illinois Bar No. 0288446  
MARTIN WHITTAKER  
Texas Bar No. 24095097  
Thomas More Society  
309 West Washington Street, Suite 1250  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 782-1680 (phone)  
(312) 782-1887 (fax)  
info@thomasmoresociety.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
Texas Bar No. 24075463  
Mitchell Law PLLC  
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 686-3940 (phone)  
(512) 686-3941 (fax)  
jonathan@mitchell.law

(additional counsel listed on inside)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

H. DUSTIN FILLMORE III  
Texas Bar No. 06996010  
CHARLES W. FILLMORE  
Texas Bar No. 00785861  
The Fillmore Law Firm, LLP  
1200 Summit Avenue, Suite 860  
Fort Worth, Texas 76102  
(817) 332-2351 (phone)  
(817) 870-1859 (fax)  
dusty@fillmorefirm.com  
chad@fillmorefirm.com

D. BRYAN HUGHES  
Texas Bar No. 00793995  
Law Office of D. Bryan Hughes  
110 North College Avenue, Suite 207  
Tyler, Texas 75702-7221  
(903) 581-1776 (phone)  
bryan@hughesfirm.com

*Additional Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents .....	i
Index of authorities.....	iii
I. The respondents are violating the State’s criminal abortion statutes by paying for abortions .....	6
A. <i>Roe</i> did not “strike down” or formally revoke the State’s criminal abortion statutes.....	7
B. <i>Roe</i> does not shield The Afiya Center or the Texas Equal Access Fund from criminal prosecution for their violations of article 4512.2.....	11
1. The State’s pre- <i>Roe</i> abortion statutes are severable in each of their applications.....	12
2. Prosecuting The Afiya Center or the Texas Equal Access Fund will not impose an “undue burden” on abortion patients or violate the respondents’ constitutional rights.....	14
3. The respondents lack third-party standing to assert the rights of abortion patients.....	15
4. Any immunity from prosecution that abortion providers enjoy on account of <i>Roe</i> does not protect abortion funds from accomplice liability.....	16
C. Article 4512.2 has not been repealed by implication.....	17
II. Even if the petitioners’ statements are false, the TCPA motion must be granted because the respondents failed to produce “clear and specific evidence” of actual malice.....	19
A. The respondents are limited-purpose public figures and must produce “clear and specific evidence” of actual malice rather than mere negligence.....	20
B. The respondents failed to produce “unambiguous” evidence that Mr. Dickson knew that the allegedly defamatory statements were false .....	22
C. The respondents failed to produce “unambiguous” evidence that Mr. Dickson acted with negligence or reckless disregard for the truth .....	24

III.If the Court rejects the truth defense and the mens rea defense, then it should hold that the allegedly defamatory utterances are constitutionally protected statements of opinion or rhetorical hyperbole.....	25
A. Statements that call abortion funds “criminal” are constitutionally protected statements of opinion .....	25
B. Statements that call abortion funds “criminal” are constitutionally protected statements of rhetorical hyperbole .....	27
IV. The respondents have failed to produce “clear and specific evidence” of a conspiracy.....	27
V. The false and misleading statements in the respondents’ brief .....	28
Conclusion .....	30
Certificate of service.....	31
Certificate of compliance.....	32

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011) .....	15
<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002) .....	26, 27
<i>Burbage v. Burbage</i> , 447 S.W.3d 249 (Tex. 2014) .....	7
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975) .....	5, 12, 13, 16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2619 (2021) .....	10
<i>Ex parte E.H.</i> , 602 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. 2020) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	8
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	5, 14
<i>Horsley v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	27
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015) .....	19, 22, 23, 28
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	5, 15
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	15
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1870) .....	4, 10

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	3
<i>May v. State</i> , 492 S.W.2d 888 (Ark. 1973) .....	13
<i>People v. Bricker</i> , 208 N.W.2d 172 (Mich. 1973) .....	13
<i>Pidgeon v. Turner</i> , 538 S.W.3d 73 (Tex. 2017) .....	3, 7, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>Pool v. City of Houston</i> , 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Riyad Bank v. Al Gailani</i> , 61 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. 2001) .....	20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	2, 7
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	15
<i>State v. Norflett</i> , 337 A.2d 609 (N.J. 1975) .....	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>Texas Workers' Compensation Commission v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995) .....	15
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	12

<i>WFAA-TV, Inc. v. McLemore</i> , 978 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. 1998) .....	21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016) .....	18
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021).....	3, 8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021) .....	3, 26
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. §§ 2340–2340A .....	9
House Bill 1280, 87th Leg. ....	18
Senate Bill 8, 87th Leg. ....	17
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.032(c) .....	5, 12
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.0031(a)(1) .....	6, 18
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 245.010(a).....	6, 18
Tex. Penal Code 19.02(b)(1) .....	6, 23
West’s Texas Civil Statutes, article 4512.2 (1974) .....	6
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III .....	8
<b>Rules</b>	
Executive Order 13,491 (January 22, 2009) .....	10
Tex. R. Civ. P. 48 .....	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Memorandum from Jay S. Bybee, Assistant Att’y Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, to Alberto R. Gonzales, Counsel to the President, Re: Standards of Conduct for Interrogation Under 18 U.S.C. §§ 2340– 2340A (Aug. 1, 2002) .....	9
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Torts</i> (1999) .....	29

Jonathan F. Mitchell, *The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy*,  
104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018) .....24

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, *The Subjects of the Constitution*,  
62 Stan. L. Rev. 1209 (2010) ..... 4

David L. Shapiro, *State Courts and Federal Declaratory Judgments*,  
74 Nw. U. L. Rev. 759 (1979) ..... 4
